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. (b) if so, the .. detail& ·in this regard and the names of the States ; ' ,·,·

(c) "hether in view of the perfor-
nlence, Government would Hke to introduce this scheme in more States in ttm country ; and

(d) if so, the details in this rega•d?

THE MINJSTElt. OF STATE . .IN
TH'E DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA) :
(a) to (d) The scheme reJaaing to is:)Ue of green cards envi.sages that ~uch cards may be given to the acceptors of terr:.lnal methods of family planning after two children as a mark of recognition, and priority a1 tent ion in areas where such preferen tia I treatment is feasible.
The Central Government had requested al1 the Sta'esjU. Ts to start this scheme.
The scheme 1s reported to have been introduced in Dadra & NJgar Haveli, H1machal Pradesh, Chandigarh, Tamil Nadu, Punjab. Jao1mu & Ka~hmir,

Delhi, ArunachaJ Pradesh, Orissa, Andman and Nkobar IsJands. Gujarat and Karnataka.

Allotment of bookstalls at Railway !Ita ...
tions on North-frontier railwa)'

5859. SHRl MOHO. MAHAFOOJ
ALI KHAN : WiH the Mi,nister of RAILWAYS be pleased 10 refer to the reply given to Swncd Question No.
359 on 16 August, I 984 reaardiog aJJot-
rneni of Bookstall a 1 Railway Station on N.F. Railway and state :

(a) whether it is a fact that N.F.
Railway did not invite applicaticns to providt: bookstall faciJ~ty . on . new)y c0nstructed platfornu No. 6-7 ,at . f)auhati station. :if so, the reaso~s.the.reio~;;

~~ . . "

(b) whether it is also a fact that th;e ~ N.F. Ra·ilwa)' are 'coo~.lder:in' . to
allo't tile s4me bookstall contract ' on newJy constrit~t~d pl'atfC!rm · ~o. 6;.7 at Gauhati statid~ ' to A.H. \\'heeler & Co ;,

· (c) lhe · .. d6'ta..n.s b~ ~~.~~~b!ls a~~
nW/Iy : · tbnstruet~ p~«t,f~r~~\. . ~ ~er~

::~~:··~:~~:~~:"i~!rt.~;

,'.1:',' 'II\

(ch how may . ahniontl/pla1fotms where .boo.lc.sta:Hs ba~e been · . ·a~eitelt to unemployed gr.adu·ates· from 1982 t6
19-84· in N.,R. RaHwa; 1 " •..

TliE MJNISTER OF RlltLWAYS
(SI-J RI BANS I LAL) : ~•J Y:ea;,. · 81~1
Since no freah contract was- awarded at Gauhati, the question df·"' tnviti~l applications does not arise.

(h) Mfs. A.fl . . Wfteoler & Co. hat been penni~ted to OJ)trate .• a· ·.bOoffsta·Ji on BG plat{orms No. 6·7· af :, Qeflati RaiiYo+aY St~tion which hn· come up due to aa·uge conversion witbout inl. creasing their holdings At .this ttation.
Mjs. A.H. WheeJor & Co ... have s'O~

selling rights inc.fudjng platforms cons~ .

true ted as a result of aauge . conYersion.

(c) The Railway is goins to · iovite applications for K~makhya Station only.

(d) Durias the period from ·t982 to 1984, two bookstalls have b~en awarded to two unemployed graduates.

LGII to ;MMTC due to poor perforinaure of conveyor belt system or Visakhapatnam port

'5860. SHRI BANWA•RJ liAL PU~
ROHIT: Vi~ll th~ Mini·ster cf:SHIP-PING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to .state :

\. I , '~

(a) whether Government are aware that due. to poor cperfornuu1\te Jjr ·· · (~
conveyor belt · s)l's.tcm .of, the Visakhapatnam Port, the public sector .~.MTC has sufftred .a · Jdss ot R•~ l ~t,-ore in foreilfn e)(~ba•je .. t.owa\rdl demrirra·,e during 1984·85 ; : · ·

!fbl ,if so. :wftetheir.Gevernfllent\have inqtafled into tlte ni-.te•,··iri"de..tr,:J8df

. . ·I ; ... \'/

(c) if so, the r~sults thereof aod the .step• ·· c.atanpla·•ffd ~. ···GcMer*tlen t to prevent such losses· in ··tetute·?;· •• , · ·:
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. THB N.INISTER OP STATE OF
T~B MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI Z.R. ANSARI) :
(a) Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation baa r.eported that in 1984·85 they han. incurred a demurrage of Rs.
87 laths ia foreign cxcha nge on iron ore abipmeots from Visakbapatnam Port. Bunched arrival of vessels. low performamce of the mechanical ore haodlio1 system including irs conveyor system, upheavaJ of stockyards etc. contdbatfd to the demurrage.

(b) and (c) The wo1 king of the
<:onveyor system was inquired into by the Go.ernmeot. The ore handling plant is workins with a 5.5. kms. long ~ingle stream conveyor system. The conveyor has bull in use since J976. Though the deterioration in the belt was noticed, replace-ment could not be effecred as it would result in not fulfilling the export commitments. Therefore. the replacement was postponed till April, 1985.
However, the worn· out belt failed beyond repairs on 27 March, 198S, thereby affecting loading of four ships waiting in the port. The repairs were completed by 4 April, l?SS.

M/s. Howe India Limited who were the original designers of the ore handling plant, conveyor sys1em etc. have been eQtruated with a detailed engineerina study to identify and evaluate tbc modificationsf;rnprovemenls/addi·
tions required in the ore handling plant for aearing up its perform=•nce to the level of rated capacity. The Consultants have already taken up the prelin1inary study of this plant.

Establlah•••t of Pby1leal Hducatloa
Colleee Ia Kerala

5861. ·PROF. P.J. KURIEN: WiJJ
the Minialer of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

, (a) whether tbe aecond National lnathute of PhJ~.ical Education College would be established in Keral~ ;

(b). ,if .so, by wbat time it would atart funGd_ootna ; .

·.~ ;

(c) whether a separate university would be established for physical education ; and

(d) if so, the dttails thereof, the reaction of University Grants Commission and the Government in this regard ?

THE MfNISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI K.C. PANT) : (a) and (b) The Vll Plan proposals for physical education include provision for the esta. blishment of four re:::iona I co lieges of physical educarion. Till the VII PJan is finalised, it is not possible to say when and where such Colleges would be established.

(c) It is not envisaged.

(d) Does not arise.

Power Generation

5862. SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state ;

(a) whether it is a fact that we are sti II dependent upon the foreign countriet in regard to the power (generation) TechnoJogy ;

(b) if so. the details thereof ;

(c) the steps taken by Government or pr• posed to be taken in near future·
to promote our indigenous technology in power generation ; and

(d) the details thereof ?

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN
THB DEPARTMENT OF POWER (SHRI
ARUN NEHRU} : (a• to td) Over the years, the country has dt!veloped expertise and· fac li ties to manu facture almost an types or equipment for power generation.
Suffici.ent design ·and con,uhancy expertise has also been built up to under· ·
take planning and dc,ign of power generation. projects. Assistance has been obtained. from time tp. time. for improved technoloay in' certai.a··· •peci,a ..
liscd/iC.lccted. arou. ·

• , 1 , , I ~ ' , r • ,1 , •

